

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

# 388CLERICAL ASSISTANCE FOR LAW COURT CLERKSCHAP. 220PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 2151, sub-§ 2, ¶ D, sub-¶ (2), additional. Paragraph D of subsection 2 of section 2151 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subparagraph (2) to read as follows:

(2) Any motor vehicle registered and operated by a handicapped person shall be exempt from any parking meter fare when said vehicle properly displays a tag or placard issued in accordance with Title 29, section 252, and shall be permitted to park a length of time which is not to exceed twice the time limit otherwise applicable.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 30, § 2151, sub-§ 3, ¶ A, sub-¶ (2), additional. Paragraph A of subsection 3 of section 2151 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subparagraph (2), to read as follows:

(2) The municipal officers may by resolution establish specially designated parking areas for motor vehicles operated by handicapped persons.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 219

#### AN ACT Authorizing the Commissioner of Health and Welfare to Accept Federal Funds and Commodities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 10, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 10, to read as follows:

§ 10. Federal funds and commodities

The commissioner, with the consent and approval of the Governor and Council, is authorized and empowered to accept any and all allotments of federal funds and commodities, and to manage and dispose of the same in whatever manner required by federal law, and put into effect the provisions of the Federal Social Security Act and any amendments thereof, and of other federal acts relating to public welfare.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 220

AN ACT Relating to Clerical Assistance for Clerks of the Law Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 4, § 54, amended.** Section 54 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 392 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

#### UNINDORSED CHECKS OF AID RECIPIENTS

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Each clerk of the law court shall be reimbursed by the State for charges actually and reasonably incurred by him for clerical assistance, but such reimbursement by the State shall not exceed the sum of \$1,500 in any one year.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 221

AN ACT Repealing Bounty on Porcupine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2902, repealed. Section 2902 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 222

## AN ACT Relating to Examination to Determine Sanity of Accused in the District Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 4, § 168, amended.** Section 168 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### § 168. Examination to determine sanity of accused

A Judge of the District Court may order a person, who is accused of an offense, to be examined by a physician <del>on the same day as the order</del> without delay, to determine whether or not such person is insane. The cost of such examination shall be paid from the treasury of the county in which the action is pending.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 223

#### AN ACT Relating to Unindorsed Checks of Recipients of Aid to the Aged, Blind and Disabled.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 22, § 3410, amended.** Section 3410 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: